
Mr. W. P. Islitahell 
Mikchell, Nogsrr, Xskridge, 

Voge f Clayton
Attorneyo at Law 
115 >JorthBroadway 
Po8t O f f i c m  Box 29 
Tupelo, bfiaaissippi 38801 

2ear 	t4r. Mitchell: 

This is in refexence to the raregistration of 
voters for Lee County, Ifissianfppi, eubmitted to the 
Attorney General Furnuant to Section 5 of the Vot inc ;  
Rights Act of 1965, a8 amended. Your  8ubnniaoion was 
co~ppletabon February 3 ,  1977. 

We have given careful aansideratian to t h i s  change 
and to the supporting makeriala you have provided as wall 
as to commnts from other interested parkleu axid relevant 
demograpfiicr data. Our analysis has revealed the Following
facts and circuautsacea: Bl-k reaiderttr of Lee County 
were not involved i n  tkm for~~ulatioxrof the plan for 
reregietratiun, thare are no black deputy registrars in 
kho county, nor ate blacks in any other way intended to 
be involved in the c d w t  of the reregistration, :!o 
notice of the need for reregistration will ba aant by nail 
to currently registered votars, and personal reregiatra-
tion i s  required. Reregistration at the county oourthouse 
will be available only during regular work hours andl will 
be posmible only on a amall numbex of Saturdays. Plana 
for the availability of reregistration in the county8s 
voting precincte appear to be uncettrtin but, fn any event, 
limited. Finally,  a substantial proportion of the residents 
of the county already have reuuntly been requixed to reregister 
by the C i t y  of Tupelo, which we understand contains the 
greatest concentration of blacks in the county, 
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In th ir  coaaxt,  ths Attorney General i8 unable to 
conclude, am he muat undex the Voting Rights Act ,  that t h i a  
change will not bawr the effect of disctiminathg an the 
Wfm of race or color. Acc~rdinqly, X m a t ,  on behalf of 
the ~ttorneyGeneral, interporie an objection to the reregis-
tration of vateru in mm county, Mfmmirsippi, 

Boyevu, if you have information showing that our 
understanding OF t b  p r a p o a  rerogimtration pxocdures 
i s  incorrect, ox i f  tha county ohurges its propomd 
reregistration to EOlfL4 the prwa88 snore convenient and 
acroesaible to the minority ctosa~nurity,you may a8k the 
Attorney General to rmconsider hia objection, See oux 
Section 5 guidelinsu, 28 C,F.R. Sections 51-21, 51.23, 
and 51.24. Suah changes d g h t  inulude, for example, the 
e r t a b l i a b m ~ tof evening hour8 and laore frequent Saturday
rogiatration at tha county # ~ t h o ~ 8 8 ;more frequent 
availrbility of regietration in the various prscrinot*, w i t h  
Saturday and ovanfng howrsr natiae by laall to all reginterad 
v o t e s  of ths n d  to reregister, and the appointment of 
blaak deputy registrars, 

Of course, as providrrd by Seution 5 of the Voting
fights Act ,  you have the right to seek a declaratory 
judgment frogt fhD i s t r i c t  COW* for tht5 District of 
~olumbiathat this raregistration does not h a w  the purpose 
and w i l l  not havs the effect of denying or abxfdging the 
right  W votcs on accotmt of race or color, Howwer, unti l  
tach t as th* objection may be withdrawn or a judgment 
from thr Dimtrict of Columbia Court obtainad, the conduct 
of 8 rer8gistration of voter8 by Lee County would violate 
Section 5, 

D r a w  8.  Day6 ILS 
Asuistant Attornay General 

C i v i l  Right* Division 


